
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Adults' Health, Adults' Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors 
Claire Ellis (Chair) 
Alan Bishop 
Mary Friend 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
Steve Weisinger 
 

Steve Allsopp 
Steph Exell 
Julie Wright 
Robert Wright 
 

 
Co-opted Representatives  
Mark Edwards (Healthwatch)  
Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum) 

 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo, 01793 463611, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting, they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.  

 
3.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.   

 



5.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Update   (Pages 11 - 20) 

6.   Continuing Healthcare   (Pages 21 - 28) 

7.   IVF Policy   (Pages 29 - 32) 

8.   Prescription Ordering Direct Service   (Pages 33 - 36) 

9.   Avon and Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust   (Pages 37 - 40) 

10.   Transitions Progra
[...]
ty and Neighbourhoods; and 
• Housing. 

 
 



In addition, as these relate to Adults and Adult Social Care: 
• The performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 

local and national performance indicators; 
• Health, health commissioning and service delivery;  
• Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 
• Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health agencies 

and providers and General Practitioners. 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULTS' HEALTH, ADULTS' CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2016 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Claire Ellis (Chair), Steve Allsopp, Claire Ellis, Steph Exell, 
Mary Friend, Gemma McCracken, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Steve Weisinger and 
Robert Wright and Mark Edwards (Swindon Healthwatch) and Michelle Howard 
(Equalities Advisory Forum). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bishop and Julie Wright.  
 
Also Present: Sue Wald (Director, Adult Social Services), Cherry Jones (Director of 
Health), Michael Ash, (Housing and Community Safety), Ursa Alad (Housing 
Programme Manager), Gill May (Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and Kevin McNamara (Director of Strategy, Great Western 
Hospital).  
 
 
22.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
23.   Minutes 

 
Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2016 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
24.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting.  
 
25.   Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning 

 
          Mrs Sue Wald, the Director of Adult Social Services, submitted a report 
updating the Committee on the performance of Adult Services for Quarter 1 of 
2016/17.  The Director explained that the report had been structured to highlight the 
strengths and challenges of the work that had been undertaken, making specific 
reference to the challenges of clients with complex needs who required specialist 
care packages or placements.   
 
 Councillor Brian Ford, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, referred to the 
increase in demand for adult services.  He explained that Swindon, as the lowest 
funded authority in the South West, was facing a £3.2m budget pressure and that to 
address this, new models were being implemented that would shift the focus to 
prevention and early intervention work.   
 
            The Committee was advised that the transfer of SEQOL staff to the great 
Western Hospital and the Council was a success.  It also noted that following the 
establishment of the Delayed Transfer of Care Programme Board, monthly 
monitoring reflected that days lost due to a hospital discharge being delayed were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



reduced by a third and this now put Swindon as the fourth best in the South West 
for days lost.  
  
The Director, with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, responded to 
members’ questions and comments on the following issues:   

 Implications for the community when introducing new models of adult social 
care provision. 

 Collaborative work with NHS England and Avon and Wiltshire Partnership on 
smoking prevalence due to mental health issues.  

 Financial support for delay discharge of care being given to Great Western 
Hospital to address out of borough cases. 

 Organising employment for those with learning disabilities. 

 Numbers of staff required to promote and help those in the community to 
manage their own resources through the personalisation programme.  

 Financial implications for those carers helping relatives to live independent 
lives in the community. 

 The difficulty of measuring the benefits of living within a family unit as 
opposed to independent living. 

 The effects of alcohol on staff retention issues.   

 The effect of savings made and to be made during the financial year on the 
budget position. 

 Collaborative work being undertaken by the Employment and Training team 
with the new Disability Training Consultancy currently based in Swindon. 

 Confirmation that figures for the number of hits to the “My care, my support” 
website were not currently being collated nationally or used for 
benchmarking. 

 The promotion of the “My Care, my support” website to ensure access by the 
wider community.   

 Progression planning work to raise aspiration of young people, particularly 
those transitioning to adulthood.   

 The number of Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) young people being 
supported by the Learning Disability Service. 

 Work undertaken by community navigators to help BME young people with 
disabilities enter the workplace.  

 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Director of Adult Social Services raise with Human Resources the 
issue of stress-related absences from work and report back to a future meeting. 
 
26.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - Learning 

Disability 
 

 Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), presented a report providing an update on the plans to transform 
care services for people with learning disabilities and / or autism who have mental 
health conditions or escalating and challenging behaviour. Ms May referred to the 
findings of the Winterbourne View Hospital and to the transformation work 
undertaken nationally in response to  this case.  She explained that Swindon was in 
an excellent position with no cases being referred out of borough and advised that 
partnership work was being undertaken with Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health 
Partnership and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

Page 6



 Ms May responded to members’ questions and comments on the following: 

 The support available to ensure that keeping disabled people living in the 
community does not come at the expense of the whole family unit.   

 The success of publishing the Swindon and Wiltshire Transforming Care 
Partnership Service Model Plan in “Easy Read” as this enabled the 
community to better understand the plan. 

 the effectiveness of unannounced visits by staff and councillors to care 
homes as a device for reviewing quality of care provision.  

 Work undertaken to enable timely assessments and intervention by the NHS 
Swindon CCG.   

 The CCG’s processes for ensuring the BME community were accessing 
services and the recording of this information.  

 Continuing health care costs and the time taken by patients to go through 
health care assessments. 

 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) be requested to update the Committee regarding health costs and the time 
taken for patients to go through the health care assessment process at the next 
meeting of this Committee.  
 
27.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), presented a report providing an update on performance and key 
issues relating to the service.  She explained that the winter plan provided an 
assurance that the care system in Swindon was prepared to meet expected demand 
during the winter months and advised that there had been no decrease in demand 
during the spring and summer seasons.  Ms May drew attention to work undertaken 
with Great Western Hospital, SEQOL, Primary Care and the Welsh Innovation 
Centre to develop an action plan that would help those in the community with leg 
ulcers to be assessed, diagnosed and treated, enabling them to go back to 
independent living. 
 
 Ms May, Cherry Jones, Director of Health, with Mrs Sue Wald, Director, Adult 
Social Services, responded to members’ questions and comments on t
[...]
e delivery capabilities 
and providers. 

 How patients records were transferred from SEQOL to the Local Authority 
and GWH. 

 The annual review of care packages and the inclusion in this review of all 
those transferred over from SEQOL. 

 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
29.   Avon & Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust 

 
The Committee received a report by Mr Newlands Anning, the Managing 

Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS Partnership Trust (AWP), outlining challenges and 
achievements for the organisation.  
          Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the absence of a representative from the Avon and Wiltshire 
Partnership NHS Trust be noted.  
          (3) That, if required, Members be requested to submit any questions to the 
Committee Officer for circulation to the Trust. 
 
30.   Overview of Housing Demand for People in Receipt of ASC Services 

 
 Mr Michael Ash, The Head of Housing and Community Safety submitted a 
report updating the Committee providing an overview of housing demand for those 
receiving Adult Social Care services.  He referred to the housing direction and focus 
as set out in the Housing Strategy 2015 – 2026 and to the progress made over the 
year.   
 
 Mr Ash explained that there was a strong evidence base of needs that 
reflected the current issues and to the work being undertaken to help those in the 
community within the limited resources available.  He referred to the prioritisation of 
work to ensure everyone was supported.  The Committee noted the increase of 
homelessness in Swindon due to changes within the private rental sector, the work 
being undertaken to identify and address multi-occupancy, housing needs for those 
with learning disabilities and how the Department was assisting them. 
 
 

Page 8



          Mrs Ursa Alad, Housing and Adult Social Care Programme Manager, referred 
to the Adult Social Care programme and to the achievements over the past year.  
These included reviewing property designs to address the needs of those with 
learning disabilities, accommodation settings ensuring a better quality of life and a 
review of care packages to optimise service provision.  Members noted the in-house 
temporary accommodation for homeless families and the bid being prepared with 
Wiltshire, Bath and North East Somerset for additional funding from the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. 
 
          Mr Ash and Mrs Alad responded to members’ questions and comments on 
the following: 

 The high demand for housing in Swindon, the affordability of available 
properties and how allocation was structured. 

 Housing those that are discharged from prison and the multi-agency support 
available to help them integrate into the community. 

 The Council’s safeguarding role to support the rough sleepers in Swindon. 

 The Department’s work with other agencies to conduct “Safe and Well” 
checks to ensure rented properties in Swindon were habitable and not multi-
occupied.  

 The transitional work undertaken to help those with learning disabilities move 
from living with parents or carers to independent living.   

 How the Home Line Plus Service was helping those in need within the 
community attain independent living. 

 The consultation process being undertaken at present regarding housing and 
multi-occupancy properties. 

 The Planning Application Guidance that will be published for consultation in 
June 2017. 

 Involvement of the Housing Department within the Planning application 
process. 

 Government guidance for landlords on multi occupancy housing.  

 That multi occupancy houses had to have carbon monoxide and smoke 
alarms fixed in the property. 

 The number of available properties for homeless people.  
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 

          (2) That the Housing Manager be requested to circulate information on the 
number of people with learning disabilities living with parents or carers. 
          (3) That the Housing Manager be requested to circulate an update on areas 
covered in the report in the next Municipal year.   
 
31.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Update 

 
 The Committee received a report by the Chief Executive of the Great 
Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation Trust on key issues and developments at 
the Great Western Hospital. Mr Kevin McNamara, Director of Strategy, Great 
Western Hospital (GWH), presented the report and highlighted matters of 
significance, including the introduction of the new Discharge to Assess Service that 
assess patients in their own home, the increased demand for urgent and emergency 
care and the Sustainability and Transformational Plan that reflected partnership 
working between all agencies to address the challenges which come with an aging 
and growing population. 
 
 

Page 9



          Mr McNamara commented on the improvements within the Emergency 
Department, the progressive work with community healthcare services to address 
challenges faced by these services, the success of the flu vaccination campaign, 
the success of the Radiotherapy Appeal and that groundwork has now started at 
Great Western Hospital and he referred to the new bereavement suit that offered 
private space for bereaved family who experienced stillbirth or neonatal deaths.    
 

Following his presentation of the report, Mr McNamara responded to 
members’ questions and comments on the following issues: 

 The radiotherapy equipment on the new site would be the leading 
edge technology. 

 Actions being undertaken to address increased birth rate in Swindon 
due to the rise in population.   

 Prospective parents’ choice to request an amenity room for the 
childbirth.  

          Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
32.   Work Programme 2016/17 

 
           The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report on the 
Committee’s  work programme for the current Municipal year, detailing the activities 
that the 
[...]
5.2 None. 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 

Disorder) 

5.3 None. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 None. 

Risk Management 

5.5 None. 

Page 18



Great Western Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Update 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 7th February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kevin McNamara, 
Director of Strategy on kevin.mcnamara@gwh.nhs.uk or 01793 604676. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Board Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 

Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of al reports. 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Continuing Healthcare 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 7th February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 
01793 683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

Author: Project Manager, Swindon CCG  

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Area 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update on Continuing HealthCare.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report. 

3. Detail 

Introduction  

3.1     NHS Continuing Healthcare is defined as a package of ongoing care that is 
arranged and funded solely by the NHS where the individual has been found to 
have a “primary health need”. Available to individuals aged 18 or over, the care is 
designed to meet needs that have arisen as a result of disability, accident or 
illness.  

3.2 NHS Funded Nursing Care is the funding provided by the NHS to homes 
providing nursing to support the provision of nursing care by a registered nurse.  

3.3 Individuals 
[...]
ng Group (CCG) is responsible for funding infertility 
treatment services (such as IVF) to help women become pregnant.  We currently 
fund IVF treatment for approximately 127 people in Swindon each year.  In the 
past year, the cost to the NHS for Swindon and Shrivenham residents has been 
approximately £383,000. 

Why this is happening now 

3.2 For a number of years Swindon CCG has aligned its fertility policy with the 
guidance produced by the National Institute of Health and Care Excellence 
(NICE). The most recent NICE update of the Clinical Guideline (CG) ‘Fertility: 
assessment and treatment for people with fertility problems’, was released in 
February 2013 and the current CCG policy ‘Assisted conception’ (October 2012) 
needs to be reviewed in the light of these recommendations. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



IVF Policy 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 7th February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 
01793 683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

3.3 Currently, we offer more cycles compared to Wiltshire and BaNES.  The policy 
review needs to consider the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) work 
programme with a view in potentially agreeing the same criteria and provision of 
services for assisted reproduction services for infertile couples across Swindon,  
Wiltshire and BaNES CCGs (both CCGs reviewed and amended their polices in 
2016).  However, it is acknowledged that some differences presently remain in 
the current polices and Wiltshire and Banes and it is our intention to align our 
policy at this time. 

The current IVF policy 

3.4 The current IVF Access Criteria is available at 
http://www.fundingrequests.cscsu.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/SW-07-
Fertility-Extract-Swindon-CCG-March-2013.pdf 

3.5 The latest NICE guideline, a non-binding recommendation, is available at 
www.nice.org.uk/guidance/CG156 

3.6 The change the CCG is 
[...]
 Direct Service 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 7th February 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sally Smith, 
01793 683700, communications@swindonccg.nhs.uk  

Author: Gill May, Executive Nurse  

 Paul Clarke, Pharmaceutical Adviser 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Area 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update on the Prescribing Ordering Direct service.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1 Swindon CCG Prescription Ordering Direct (POD) is a new method for ordering 
repeat prescriptions based on a call centre model first developed in Coventry and 
Rugby CCG. Patients from any GP practice who has signed up to use the POD 
can telephone a single number to request a repeat prescription. 

3.2 The NHS POD is currently based at Swindon CCG, The Pierre Simonet Building, 
North Swindon Gateway, North Latham Road, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN25 4DL. 

3.3 The POD provides an additional method for patients to order their repeat 
prescriptions enabling increased patient empowerment and the ability to take 
control of their own repeat medication requirements. The telephone lines are 
manned by trained prescription clerks and supported by a registered pharmacist 
from Swindon CCG.  The service started in August 2016 covering two practices 
with opening hours from 10am – 2pm.  Opening times have increased to 9am 
until 5pm. These opening hours are currently under review, and will increase 
according to need.  

3.4 As of 1 January 2016 there are eleven CCG practices using the POD.  These 
are: Abbey Meads Medical Practice, Ashington House Surgery, Great Western 
Surgery, Hawthorn Medical Practice, Kingswood Surgery, Lawn Medical Centre, 
Moredon Medical Centre, Priory Road
[...]
of this report can be obtained from Newlands Anning, 
Managing Director, 01793 836821 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

Page 40



Transitions Programme 

Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 7th February 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from insert Victoria 
Guillaume at vguillaume@swindon.gov.uk   

 

Author: Victoria Guillaume, Project Development Manager, Adult Services, 

with Sue Wald, Director Adult Social Services (DASS) Swindon 

Borough Council 

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All  

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with an update of performance and key issues relating to the 

Swindon Borough Council Transitions Programme.   

1.2 A key purpose of the Adults Care, Adults Health and Housing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to hold commissioners and providers of Health and Social 

Care Services to account. 

1.3 Any commissioner or provider of Health and Social Care Services in Swindon is 

required to provide information on the planning and provision of health and social 

care services within the Borough and consult with the Committee on any planned 

substantial changes or developments to service provision.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report detailing progress on the Transitions Programme. 

2.2 Identify any areas of concern or interest that require further investigation or 

information. 

3. Detail 

3.1 This report is in response to the Task Group investigation and report that was 
presented to Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21st March 2016.  

3.2 The multi agency Transitions Programme was set up in September 2016, with the 
aim of improving the experience of young people who transition to  

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Transitions Programme 

Adults Care, Adu

Minutes of the meeting


ADULTS' HEALTH, ADULTS' CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Claire Ellis (Chair), Alan Bishop, Gemma McCracken, Caryl 
Sydney-Smith, Steve Weisinger, Julie Wright and Robert Wright and Mark Edwards 
(Swindon Healthwatch) and Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum).   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Allsopp, Steph Exell 
and Mary Friend and Kevin McNamara (Director of Strategy, Great Western 
Hospital).  
 
Also Present: Sue Wald (Director, Adult Social Services), Cherry Jones (Director of 
Public Health), Newland Anning (Avon and Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust), Paul 
Clarke, Pharmaceutical Advisor and Gill May (Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon 
Clinical Commissioning Group).  
 
 
33.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
34.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
35.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting 
 
36.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Update 

 
 The Chief Executive of the Great Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation 
Trust Committee submitted a report on key issues and developments at the Great 
Western Hospital.  Ms Gill May, The Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) responded to members’ questions and comments in 
respect of the following matters: 

 The care of alcohol dependent patients when admitted to the Accident and 
Emergency Department.  

 Actions undertaken to address the reduction in applications received from 
European staff wishing to work in British hospitals.  

 The number of patients transferred, admitted or discharged from hospital 
within the four hour target as compared to national data.  

 The use of interpreters through Language Line to support those with English 
not as their first language.  

 The expansion of Swindon and its impact on healthcare within the borough.  

 Vocational courses for nurses being offered at Oxford Brookes and University 
of the West of England.  



 The accreditation received by the Stem Cell Service in the field of 
haematopoietic stem cell transplantation.  

 The short listing of Ms Kerry Wheeler, maternity support worker, for the 
College of Midwifes’ award.  

     Resolved:  (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Director of Public Health be requested to circulate information on 
the care provided to alcohol dependent patients when they are discharged from the 
hospital.  
          (3) That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee,  write to local Members of 
Parliament regarding the impact on healthcare within the borough following the 
expansion of Swindon.  
 
37.   Continuing Healthcare 

 
 The Project Manager, Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
submitted a report updating the Committee on Continuing Healthcare.  Ms Gill May, 
the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
explained that Continuing Healthcare was a package of ongoing care that was 
provided and funded by the NHS where an individual had been found to need 
primary health care.  She advised that the Continuing Healthcare service was 
designed to meet the needs that had arisen as a result of disability, accident or 
illness.     
 
          Following the introduction of the report, the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon 
CCG and the Director of Adult Services responded to members’ questions and 
comments in respect of the following matters: 

 The work of the Care Home Selection and Swindon Hospice and how the 
criteria for each provision differ.  

 Occasions when patients accessed out of borough services.   

 Comparison of appeals and complaints with national figures.  

 Patient service funding.   
          Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 
38.   IVF Policy 

 
 Ms Gill May, the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), submitted a report updating the Committee on the consultation 
process being undertaken between 16th January 2017 to 17th February 2017, 
regarding proposed changes to its current IVF policy.   Ms May, explained that 
Swindon CCG was responsible for funding IVF treatment and the consultation was 
being conducted to enable Swindon CCG to align its policy with Wiltshire and 
BaNES CCGs.   
 
          Following the introduction of the report, Ms May responded to members’ 
questions and comments in respect of the following matters: 

 IVF treatment guidance issued by the National Institute of Health and Care 
Excellence. 

 The rise in health service tourism where patients opted to travel overseas for 
treatment. 

 Consultation feedback to be utilised for Diversity Impact Assessment and 
both would be made available on the Swindon CCG website.  

          Resolved- That the report be noted. 



 
39.   Prescription Ordering Direct Service 

 
 Ms Gill May, the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), submitted a report updating the Committee on the Prescription 
Ordering Direct (POD) service.  Mr Paul Clarke, t Pharmaceutical Advisor, explained 
that this service was based on a call centre model and it empowered patients by 
allowing them to order repeat prescriptions.    This call centre was manned by 
trained prescription clerks and supported by registered pharmacist from Swindon 
CCG.  He advised that due to the rise in demand, the POD service availability had 
increased.  Mr Clarke also made reference to the number of surgeries using the 
POD service and to an increase in the volume of calls.     
 
          Following the introduction of the report, Mr Clarke responded to members’ 
questions and comments in respect of the following matters: 

 Patients were still able to request a repeat prescription through their surgery 
and the POD system was an additional service.  

 The role of the pharmacist in reviewing patients’ prescriptions and how 
extend services could be offered such as blood pressure monitoring.  

 All Swindon surgeries were encouraged to adopt the Prescription Ordering 
Direct system. 

 Assistance given to those patients whose first language is not English.  
          Resolved - That the report be noted 
 
40.   Avon and Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust 

 
Mr Newland Anning, the Managing Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS 

Partnership Trust (AWP), submitted a report updating the Committee on the 
performance and key issues relating to the organisation.  He commented on the 
challenges faced by mental health services in Swindon, in particular the recruitment 
of registered nurses for Inpatient and Community areas, currently being addressed 
by using bank and agency staff.   

 
Following the introduction of the report, Mr Anning and the Director of Adult 

Services responded to members’ questions and comments in respect of the 
following matters: 

 The re-launch of the Section 136 consultation paper. 

 Staffing challenges and what actions were being taken to address 
these.  

 Ways to encourage staff to work and settle in Swindon.  

 Dementia assessments for patients.  

 The support offered to families when relatives were suffering from 
emotional disorders.  

          Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Managing Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS Partnership Trust, 
be requested to include information on the support offered to families when relatives 
were suffering from emotional disorders.  
          (3) That a task group be set up during the next Municipal Year to review the 
support offered to families of those with emotional disorders.  
          (4) That a task group be set up during the next Municipal Year to review ways 
to attract health and social care staff to Swindon.  
 



41.   Transitions Programme 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report 
informing the Committee on the performance and key issues relating to the 
Transitions Programme which was set up in September 2016 in response to Task 
Group investigations and a report presented to the Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 21st March 2016.   
 
          Following her introduction of the report, the Director of Adult Services 
responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the following 
matters: 

 Age range covered by the Transitions Programme. 

 The collaborative work between the Transitions and Route of Employment 
Teams.    

 The introduction of the Work Scheme to ensure successful work experiences 
for young people. 

 Support provided for young people with learning disabilities.    
          Resolved - (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Director of Adult Social Services be requested to circulate the 
number of Black and Minority Ethnic young people being supported by the 
Transitions Team.   
 
42.   Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning 

 
 The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report 
updating the Committee on the performance of Adult Services.  The Director 
explained that the report had been structured to highlight the strengths and 
challenges of the work that had been undertaken, making specific reference to the 
challenges of clients with complex needs who required specialist care packages or 
placements.   
 
          Following her introduction of the report, the Director and the Director of Public 
Health responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the 
following matters: 

 The Delayed Transfer of Care challenges.   

 Abusive patients suffering from a range of issues including alcohol abuse and 
its effect on staff. 

 The quality of life of those in domiciliary care.  
          Resolved- (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Director of Adult Social Services be requested to include 
information on actions being undertaken to address alcohol abuse.  
          (3) That a Task Group to address the quality of life for those in domiciliary 
care be set up during the next Municipal Year.  
 
43.   Work Programme 

 
           The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2016/17 and 
noted that a preliminary report by the Dementia Task Group was submitted to the 
Cabinet Member for Adults' Health and Social Care for his comments.  
 Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 


